

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT SRINAGAR**

LPA 148/2023 in  
[OWP 1339/2014]

M/S H. A. RAHIM AND COMPANY

**...Petitioner(s)**

Through: Ms. Urba, Advocate vice  
Mr. M. Y. Bhat, Sr. Advocate

**Vs.**

UT of J&K AND ORS.

**...Respondent(s)**

Through: MR. M. Younis, AC

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR, JUDGE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PARIHAR, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
24.12.2025

The case was taken up before break when on the request of Ms. Urba, the matter was passed over.

When the case was taken up again at 4:30 PM, there was again a request by Ms. Urba, to pass it over.

It is not possible at this stage to pass over the matter and wait for the counsel to argue the matter.

Having gone to the nature of controversy involved and to do complete justice, we are of the view that interim direction of status quo passed on 14.08.2023 deserves to be vacated.

Ordered accordingly.

List for consideration on 4<sup>th</sup> March 2025.

In the meantime, respondents may file their objections.

**(SANJAY PARIHAR)**  
**JUDGE**

**(SANJEEV KUMAR)**  
**JUDGE**

**SRINAGAR:**

24.12.2025

"S. Nuzhat"

